during the 45 Business Days immediately preceding the relevant conversion date on which
Shares were traded on the Stock Exchange. The conversion downside price of the
Convertible Notes is 65% of the average of the daily traded volume weighted average price
per Share for the 45 consecutive Business Days prior to relevant closing date in respect of
each first sub-tranche of the respective tranches of the Convertible Notes.

The Company will review whether the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares will
cause adjustment to the conversion downside price of the Convertible Notes and compute the
basis of such adjustment (if any) as soon as possible. Further announcement(s) will be made
by the Company in respect of such adjustment (if any) as and when appropriate.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there being no other changes in the share capital of the Company from the date of
this announcement up to Completion, set out below is the shareholding structure of the
Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii) immediately after Completion.

Name of Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately

after Completion

Number of

Shares Approx. %

Number of

Shares Approx. %

PMG Investments Limited 796,505,000 56.06 796,505,000 54.21
Mr. Lui Yue Yun Gary 560,000 0.04 560,000 0.04
The Subscriber 62,351,914 4.39 110,766,341 7.54
Other Shareholders 561,358,837 39.51 561,358,837 38.21

Total (Note) 1,420,775,751 100.00 1,469,190,178 100.00

Note: Percentage figures may not add up to the total due to rounding.

– 5 –

FUND RAISING DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Set out below is the summary of the equity fund raising activity of the Company during the
past 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement:

Date of

announcement

Fund raising

activity

Net proceeds

(approximately) Intended use of proceeds

Actual use of

proceeds

18 August 2022 Issue of Convertible
Notes in an
aggregate principal
amount of HK$20
million

HK$18.50 million 50% for partial repayment
of borrowings and 50%
for general working
capital of the Group for